
 
 
 E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

4 December 2023 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 

Overview & Scrutiny of:- 
Strategic Direction; 

 Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental Health; 
 Climate Change, Trees, Coast and Flood Risk Management  

 Housing and Communities , 
Teignbridge 100 and Business 

 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 12th 
December, 2023 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices, Newton 
Abbot TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Parrott (Vice-Chair), Atkins, Buscombe, D Cox, Hayes, Henderson, James, Mullone, 
Ryan, Sanders, J Taylor, Thorne and vacancy 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are 
confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public.  

 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Election of Chair. Election of Vice Chair if necessary   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 

2023 
  

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

4. Declaration of Interest   
 
5. Public Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Public may ask questions of the Chair subject to procedural rules. A 

maximum period of 15 minutes will be allowed with a maximum of period of three 
minutes per questioner. The deadline for questions is no later than three working 
days before the date of the meeting. 
  

6. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working 
days before the meeting. 
  

7. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming decisions anticipated to be made by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.   
  

8. Work Programme  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 To review the Committee’s work programme attached.  

  
9. Connecting Devon and Somerset Rural Broadband 

Programme Update  
 

 Matt Barrow Devon County’s CDS Engagement Officer will be in attendance to 
update the Committee on this project. 
  

10. Voluntary and community sector enterprise  (Pages 15 - 46) 
 To consider the attached report.  

Two representatives of the voluntary sector will be in attendance to give insight into 
the community and voluntary sector: Sue Wroe, the Chief Executive of Teignbridge 
Community VS, and Sally Preston and Valerie Jeffery of East Teignbridge Ring and 
Ride community transport.  
  

11. Executive Member Biannual Update   
 To receive an update from the Leader, Councillor Wrigley on his portfolio of strategic 

direction  
  

12. Feedback on Task and Finish Groups  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 To consider the attached report from the Mid Term Financial Plan Task and Finish 

Group  
  

13. Council Strategy Q2 performance monitoring report  (Pages 59 - 74) 
 To consider the attached report  

 
 
  

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0


 

14. Exclusion of the press and public   
 
 
 

It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

3

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 
TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillors Palethorpe (Chair), Parrott (Vice-Chair), Buscombe, Hayes, Henderson, 
Mullone and Sanders 

 
Members in attendance: 
Councillors Hook, Keeling, Nuttall and G Taylor 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Atkins, D Cox, James, Ryan, J Taylor, Thorne and Goodman-Bradbury 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Neil Blaney, Head of Place & Commercial Services 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

  
32.   MINUTES  

 
The Chair sought approval of the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2023 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

33.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

34.   ROLE OF TEIGN HOUSING  
 
The Committee welcomed Jo Reece, the Chief Executive of Teign Housing (TH), 
who gave a context and background update on TH.  Following public and tenant 
consultation Teignbridge transferred its housing stock to TH in 2004 by way of a 
large-scale voluntary transfer. TH invested £45m in the properties following 
transfer. Currently it has funds of £80m a year and provides 75 new homes per 
annum.  
 

5

Agenda Item 3



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (26.9.2023) 

 
2 

 

The following was advised in response to questions:  
-TH submitted competitive bids for land available through Section 106 planning 
applications to provide homes. 
-The average build cost, for all sized homes, had increased over the last 4 years 
from £140k to £190k including land.  
-Properties would be adapted to meet the EPC-C energy efficiency rating. 
-Repairs were undertaken as necessary and in accordance with cyclic repairs 
programme. 
-TH does everything a landlord is expected to do.  
 
All information was available on the TH website.  
A list of TH Neighbourhood Managers would be made available to Councillors as 
requested.  
 
The full discussion can be found at the link below: 
 
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on Tuesday, 26th September, 
2023, 10.00 am - Teignbridge District Council 
  

35.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

36.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
  

37.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive forward plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted, and consideration was given to whether any items were to be 
requested to come forward to the Committee prior to being considered by the 
Executive. 
 
Executive member Councillor Keeling referred to the items listed for the next 
Executive meeting 3 October 2023.  
  

38.   COUNCIL STRATEGY Q1 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda reports covering the period quarter 1 from April 
to June 2023 which updated performance of the Council’s Strategy 2020- 2030 
T10 priorities, under the auspices of the Committee, providing the detailed 
performance information used to track its delivery. Members reviewed the 
performance information and areas where performance was not on track. Details 
of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a caution or 
concern status together with an explanation of the performance and 
improvement plan was detailed in the appendix of the agenda report. 

6

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3251&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3251&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (26.9.2023) 

 
3 

 

The Chair requested further information to explain performance indicators (PIs) 
and how they relate to the Council Strategy to enable a greater understanding of 
the PIs 
 
RESOLVED  
a) The report be received, and actions being taken to rectify any performance 

issues detailed in the agenda report appendix be noted. 
b) A teams meeting be set up for all Councillors to provide a greater 

understanding of PIs and how they relate to the Council Strategy.  
  

39.   WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Chair referred to the Committee’s work programme and proposed task and 
finish groups as listed on the agenda to be added to the work programme as 
discussed at the Overview & Scrutiny workshop held on Thursday 14 September 
23. These were recommended in a priority order: 1 being highest priority and 3 
being least priority.  
 
Any reviews across Council services would impact on the work programme and 
timing of Overview and Scrutiny work.  
 
It is suggested that interim reports be produced as work of Overview and Task & 
Finish Groups progress. The Committee is reminded that all recommendations 
for consideration by the Executive may have an impact on the Medium-Term 
Financial Plan and long term financial stability and viability of the Council.  
 
A review of waste and recycling would be undertaken in the future and 
Environmental Health - Water Pollution and Resilience would be an external  
Review.  
 
Members were asked to contact Democratic Services to advise if they would like 
to be involved in the task and finish groups.  
 
RESOLVED 
The priority for the reviews be as follows:  
 
Strategic Directions – Mid Term Financial Plan  - priority  1  
Communities - Subsidy/CIC  - Priority  1  
Climate Change Emergency - Decarbonisation   -  priority 2  
Housing & IT - T100 recommendation 3 
 
 
 
 

CLLR D PALETHORPE  
Chair 

 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
      PROPOSAL FORM FOR ITEMS FOR 
                     FOR CONSIDERATION BY  

 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
 
Submitted by:  
 
Item for Consideration:  
       
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
cked.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return completed form to Democratic Services Department. 
 

10



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (1) WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

Strategic Direction; Environmental Health; Waste & Recycling; Climate Change 
Emergency; Communities; Housing & Information Technology 

 
Chair –  

Vice Chair – Cllr Parrott 
 

Portfolio Holders 
Strategic Direction (Council Leader -Cllr Wrigley) 

Recycling, Household Waste and Environmental Health (Cllr Nuttall)  
Homes and Communities (Cllr Goodman-Bradbury) 

Teignbridge 100 and Business (Cllr H Cox)  
Climate Change, Trees, Coast and Flood Risk Management (Cllr Hook) 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme details the planning activity to be 

undertaken over the coming months.  
 
The dates are indicative of when the Committee will review the items. It is a flexible programme 
however and it is possible that items may need to be rescheduled and new items added with 
new issues and priorities.  

Standing Item  
 
 
12 December 2023 2pm  
 

Report Lead Officer/presenter 

Election of Chair  
Election of Vice Chair if needed  

 Vice Chair  

Voluntary and community sector 
enterprise   

Report and 
presentation from 
2 representatives 
of the voluntary 
sector 

Head of Community Services and 
Improvement  
CVS & Community Transport 
group representatives 
EM Cllr Goodman-Bradbury – 
homes and community 

Connecting Devon and Somerset 
Rural Broadband programme 
update  

Presentation  
Matt Barrow 
DCC 

Head of Place and Commercial 
Services – Neil Blaney  
EM Cllr Goodman-Bradbury – 
homes and community 

Executive Member biannual 
update 

Presentation   The Leader Cllr Wrigley-strategic 
direction  
 

Feedback on task and finish 
groups 
Mid Term Financial Plan  

Interim report  Chair of the group 

Council Strategy Q2 performance 
monitoring report  

Report  Cllr Wrigley Strategic Direction  
Performance and Data Analyst 

 
9 January 2024 
De
[...]
rmance and Data Analyst 
 

Call In Executive Member-
decision purchase of a 
replacement baler at the 
Council’s recycling bulking 
station. 

 Councillor Macgregor 

 
 
26 September 2023 
Deadline for final reports 4 Sept  
 

Report Lead Officer/presenter  

Council Strategy Q1 performance 
monitoring report  

Report  Performance and Data Analyst 

Feedback on task and finish 
groups 

  

Role of Teign Housing  Question and 
answer session 

Jo Reece Chief Executive  
Teign Housing 
Housing Enabler and 
Development Manager  

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny I 
Report circulated to committee members 

Teignbridge District Council 
Overview and Scrutiny I 
Circulated to members 
Part I  
 

 

Voluntary Sector Funding Annual Review 

Purpose of Report 
 

To update members of Overview and Scrutiny I on the funding the Council provides 

to the voluntary and community sector and the outcomes this provides for residents 

in the District.  

 

To inform O&S members where short-term funding will end to voluntary sector 

organisations as of 31 March 2024 and the impact this may have, to inform budget 

recommendations for 2024/25. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny 1 Committee: 

Note the current funding arrangements and impact of the voluntary and community 

sector funding and consider whether there are any areas they wish to review and/or 

make any recommendations in relation to VCS (Voluntary and Community Sector) 

funding for 2024/25.  

 

Financial Implications 
 
The financial implications are identified in section 4 below. There are some activities 

which have been funded externally for 2023/24 and for which no future funding exists 

(see 1.5 and 2.2). 
 

15

Agenda Item 10

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Overview and Scrutiny I 
Report circulated to committee members 

Martin Flitcroft 

Head of Corporate Services 

Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 

 

Legal Implication
[...]
The Policy statement be adopted;  

B. That the Council retained equivalent funding as 2021/22 for the next year for 

those organisations with current Service LAs (local authorities), the Citizens 

Advice Bureaux (CAB), Teignbridge Community and Voluntary Services 

(CVS), East Teignbridge Community Transport and Newton Abbot Community 

Transport 

C. To retain the supportive rent subsidy scheme for the next financial year 

subject to a satisfactory application;  

D. To increase the Councillors Community Fund for each councillor by £200 a 

year to £1200 from April, for the 2022/23 financial year. 

17

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s14372/Voluntary%20Sector%20funding%20Executive%20report.pdf
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s14528/Final%20report%20lottery%2015%20Feb22.pdf


 

Overview and Scrutiny I 
Report circulated to committee members 

E. A task and finish group is convened to carry out a full review of the Business 

Rates Discretionary Relief policy and take recommendations to a future O&S 

meeting specifically relating to charity shops. This has been completed  

F. Teignbridge voluntary sector funding programme be reported to Overview and 

Scrutiny on an annual basis. The current report reviews 22/23 and the first 

two quarters of 23/24 

G. Work with Town and Parish Councils to understand how they are supporting 

the voluntary sector. This work has yet to be undertaken. 

H. To work with any organisations impacted by the proposal to encourage them 

to utilise the alternative funding streams available 

 

1.2 In addition to the Service Level agreements (SLAs) with CAB, CVS and the two 

transport associations, the Council has specific contracts with individual 

voluntary and community organisations to provide services to the community. For 

example, there is a separate contract between Housing Advice and CVS to 

provide support to Ukrainian Households. These contracts have separat
[...]

addressing the cost of living crisis: Cost Of Living Crisis Report — VCSEP | 

Voluntary & Community Sector Emergencies Partnership - Bringing a Coordinated 

Response to Emergencies | UK 
 

3.3    Newton Abbot Community Transport Association (NACTA) 
 

3.3.1 NACTA are funded to provide accessible affordable transport and services for 

our community, supporting increased mobility, social contact, and 

independence. They provide a “Ring & Ride” service to transport residents 

from rural areas, hence supporting the local towns economic activity.  

3.3.2 The outcomes and outputs from Newton Abbot Transport Association can be 

found in Appendix III. 

 

3.4    East Teignbridge Community Transport Association Ring and Ride      
     (ETRR) 
 

23

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
https://www.vcsep.org.uk/cost-of-living-crisis-report
https://www.vcsep.org.uk/cost-of-living-crisis-report
https://www.vcsep.org.uk/cost-of-living-crisis-report


 

Overview and Scrutiny I 
Report circulated to committee members 

3.4.1 East Teignbridge Community Transport Association are funded to provide a 

“Ring & Ride” service to transport residents from rural areas, hence 

supporting the local towns economic activity.  

 

3.4.2 The outcomes and outputs from East Teignbridge Ring and Ride can be 

found in Appendix IV 

 

3.4.3 Both East Teignbridge and Newton Abbot Transport Association are moving 

to electric vehicles, supporting the Council’s climate change ambitions 

  

3.5  Teignbridge Lottery for Communities 
  

3.5.1 Teignbridge Lottery for Communities was launched on 28th 2022 following the 

Executive decision to support the creation of the lottery on 15 February 2022 

 

3.5.2 To register for the lottery an organisation must be 

 

• A registered charity, with a board of trustees;  

• A constituted group with a volunteer management committee with a minimum 

of three unrelated members that meets on a regular basis (at least three times 

per year) or; 

• A re
[...]
wave and blackout curtains 

 

  Further referrals made: 

• DHP (tenancy agreement was left with Torquay Job Centre, now shredded; landlady is currently hospitalised 

- ongoing) 

• HomeMaker SW specialised homeless prevention support, in order to provide ongoing care 

44

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Overview and Scrutiny I 
Report circulated to committee members 

  Future referrals: 

• HOPE programme, to support with grief, if client feels able once immediate needs have been met. 

• Kerswella Care may be able to offer some community based support once the GP switch is in place. 

• Washing machine requested by client; awaiting outcome of property investigation as this will be very 

difficult for the client to move if required to relocate 

  Outcome 

 The difference the intervention by TCVS CCs made 

 Bedding, curtains and microwave arriving in next few days – these were the priorities identified by the client. 

 Having made contact with client, the Community Connector has been able to coordinate the contact and 

input with the client an engage other agencies as appropriate. Being a designated point of contact for the 

client has simplified things for them. 

 

45

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

Teignbridge District Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 1 & 2  
Tuesday 12 December 2023 
  

Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group - Interim 
Report 1  

Purpose of Report 
To provide recommendations from the MTFP Task and Finish Group.  The nature of 
the work of this group is that a number of reports will be produced as the work 
progresses. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDS to Executive that: 

1. It was agreed in principle to support the maximum Council Tax increase.   
2. Reserves: 

I. Funding Reserves should be used to support the revenue budget only as a 
last resort when all other avenues have bee
[...]
 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

 
 
Appendix A) 
 
 
Task and Finish Group (T&FG) – MTFP Terms of Reference (TOR) 
 
 
Name of T&F Group 

Decision making body to whom it will report 
 

Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2 
 
Scope 

 
Aims of the review 

 
Group Membership 

 

Proposal form timescale indicated 3-6 months but it is likely to have a number of 
strands and needs to influence both the 2024/25 and 2025/26 Budget

 
• To review the TDC Medium Term Financial Strategy and Teignbridge 

District Council Financial Plan, incorporating external advice as appropriate.
• To make recommendations for consideration by the Executive following an 

Overview of the 2024/2025 Council Budget Proposals.
• To make recommendations for consideration by the Executive in time to 

inform the preparation of the 2025/2026 Council Budget

Membership of Group
Cllr Phil Bullivant
Cllr Richard Buscombe
Cllr Sally Morgan
Cllr David Palethorpe (until 31 October 2023)
Cllr John Parrott (Vice-Chair)
Cllr John Radford
Cllr Suzanne Sanders
Cllr Robert Steemson
Cllr Bill Thorne (Chair)
Cllr Peter Williams (from 30 November 2023)

Task & Finish Group – Medium Term Financial Plan (September 2023)

51



 

 Committee Overview & Scrutiny 1 & 2  
 Date of meeting 12 December 2023 

Lead Officer(s) 

Possible lines of enquiry the T&FG could explore: 
 
Background Documents. 

TDC Budget 2023/24, 2024/2025 
TDC Financial Plan 
Capital Programme 
Statutory Services Key Development Plans/Needs 
TDC Commercial Strategy 
TDC Annual Governance Statement 
TDC Assets and Estates Strategy and Policies 
CIPFA Guidance 
Grant Thornton Audit Opinion 
Financial Benchmarking Data from Local Government Inform 
Departmental Budgets 
 

Draft review plan (not in priority order) 
1. To review and consider all revenue and capital budgets across all 

departments of the Council. 
2. To review and consider the savings being delivered through the M25 

project. 
3. To review all s
[...]
e out the task of budget scrutiny 
• Process, timeline and milestone in budget scrutiny 
• How scrutiny plays a key role in testing assumptions and in shaping budgets 
• Build understanding of the role of scrutiny in the budget cycle 
• Explore how key lines of enquiry can assist and focus scrutiny in its role 
• The role of scrutiny in other areas of the council’s financial activities 
• Scrutinising and tracking budget delivery, transformation and cost reduction 

plans 
• Understand risk and the role of scrutiny in assessing it 
• Scrutinising financial performance and delivery 

 
Learning outcomes 
This session will help Members of scrutiny to recognise the vital role of scrutiny in 
helping to constructively test and challenge to council’s budget, corporate priorities 
and the robustness of financial planning to support them. Members should gain an 
understanding of how scrutiny can test assumptions, risks and pressures that 
underline budgets and medium-term financial plans. This session will also help 
Members to develop questioning strategies to test budget and financial plans and 
hold to account political decision makers for the delivery of their plans.  

57

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 12th Dec - O&S2 12th Dec 2023 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 12th December 2023 
O&S2 12th December 2023 
Part i

Quarter 1 2023-24 Council Strategy Performance

Purpose of Report 
To update members on the delivery of the Council Strategy 2020-2030, providing the 
detailed performance information used to track its delivery.  Members are asked to 
review the performance information and areas where performance is not on track. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 
Review the report and the actions being taken to rectify performance issues detailed 
in Appendix A.   
 
Financial Implications 
 
A summary of the financial information su
[...]
 on 
progress with funding reforms/further Government funding/savings to determine 
how the funding gap can be closed in conjunction with work carried out by 
Overview & Scrutiny 1 and 2 work on specific areas of the budget. 

 
1.2    T10 Programmes  

7 are on track. The following programmes are reported with a caution status: 
• A roof over our heads 
• Going to town 
• Great places to live and work 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/
mailto:william.elliott@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:jack.williams@teignbridge.gov.uk
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/documents/s16648/Report%20Executive%207.2.23%20final%20budget%20proposals.pdf


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 12th Dec - O&S2 12th Dec 2023 

1.3    T10 Performance Indicators  
A total of 67 PIs included in the report this quarter. The statuses for these are in 
the table below, with the previous quarters for comparison. 
 

KPI Status Quarter 1  Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
Ahead of target 11 11   
On target 12 14   
Underperforming 8 8   
Monitoring indicators 27 34   
Total 58 67   

 

 
Figure 1 – Performance Indicators by Status 

 
1.4    T10 Projects 

A total of 45 projects are included in the report. The statuses for these are in 
the table below, with the previous quarter for comparison. 
 

Project Status Quarter 1  Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 
On track 37 35   
Caution 3 4   
Completed 4 5   
On hold (data not due)  1 1   
Total 45 45   

61

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
O&S1 12th Dec - O&S2 12th Dec 2023 

 

 
Figure 2 – Projects by Status 

Details of the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a concern or 
caution status together with an explanation of their performance and improvement 
plan can be found in Appendix 1 
 

2. Implications, Risk Management and Climate Change Impact 
2.1 Legal 
 

Although there are no direct legal implication regarding this report, it will be 
appreciated that the Committ
[...]
essment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers


	12 Feedback on Task and Finish Groups
	Teignbridge District Council Overview and Scrutiny 1 & 2  Tuesday 12 December 2023
	Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Task & Finish Group - Interim Report 1
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices
	Background Papers
	In view of the seriousness of the financial situation of the Council, the group were keen to make practical suggestions to help the situation and reduce the risk of a S114 notice being issued at some point in the future.  This included ensuring that any proposal agreed by Executive and/or Council that had a net cost had identified a source of funding and did not create a burden on the general reserves balance. The following statement was sent to members of the Executive (copied to the Senior Leadership Team) on 2 November 2023 and is included as recommendation 3.


	13 Council Strategy Q2 performance monitoring report
	Teignbridge District Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee O&S1 12th December 2023
	O&S2 12th December 2023 Part i
	Quarter 1 2023-24 Council Strategy Performance
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Risk Assessment
	Environmental/ Climate Change Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member
	Appendices/Background Papers
	1.1	T10 Finance
	7 Executive 23 budget meeting identified the revenue budget gaps being mainly funded by earmarked reserves. The budget gap has worsened to £3.4 million in 2025/26 before using earmarked reserves. The budget deficit for 2025/26 is likely to continue into future years and Members will be updated on progress with funding reforms/further Government funding/savings to determine how the funding gap can be closed in conjunction with work carried out by Overview & Scrutiny 1 and 2 work on specific areas of the budget.
	1.2    T10 Programmes
	1.3    T10 Performance Indica

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 
 
TUESDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillors Parrott (Chair), Williams (Vice-Chair), Buscombe, Hayes, Henderson, Ryan, 
Sanders and Thorne 
 
Members Attendance: 
Councillors Keeling, Nuttall and Wrigley 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Atkins and J Taylor 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Amanda Pujol, Head of Community Services and Improvement 
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
 

  
40.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
It was proposed by Cllr Sanders, seconded by Cllr Thorne and unanimously  
 
RESOLVED   Cllr Parrot be elected Chair for the current Municipal year. 
 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Buscombe, seconded by Cllr Torne and unanimously  
 
RESOLVED   Cllr Williams be elected Vice Chair for the current Municipal year.  
  

41.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
A standard agenda item would be added to future committee agendas from May 
2024 entitled “outside organisation updates by the council’s nominated Councillor 
representatives.” This would enable the nominees to report on any meetings they 
have attended since the last meeting of the committee, the role they play in 
promoting the Council's agenda and communicating partnership discussions. 
  

42.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Thorne, seconded by Cllr Hayes and  
 
RESOLVED   the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (12.12.2023) 

 
2 

 

43.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Thorne declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 10 
voluntary and community enterprises by virtue of him being a volunteer for Exeter 
Community Energy.  Cllr Thorne did not vote on this agenda item.  
  

44.   PUBLIC QUESTION  
 
None 
  

45.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS  
 
None.  
  

46.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Executive Forward Plan listing items to be considered over the next few 
months was noted, and consideration was given to whether any items were to be 
requested to come forward to the Committee prior to being considered by the 
Executive.  There were no requests for items to come forward to the Committee.  
  

47.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee’s work programme as circulated with the agenda showing issues to be 
considered by the Committee over the next few months was noted. 
  

48.   CONNECTING DEVON AND SOMERSET RURAL BROADBAND 
PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Chair reported Matt Barrow’s apology, Devon County’s CDS Engagement 
Officer who was unable to attend the meeting due to unforeseen circumstances. 
The item was deferred to the next meeting.   
  

49.   VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The Committee referred to the agenda report which provided an update on the 
funding the Council provided to the voluntary and community sector and the 
outcomes this provides for residents in the District. The report also informed where 
short-term funding would end to voluntary sector organisations as of 31 March 2024 
and the impact this may have, to inform budget recommendations for 2024/25. 
 
The Chair welcomed representatives of the voluntary sector to give insight into the 
community and voluntary service: Sue Wroe, the Chief Executive of Teignbridge 
Community and Voluntary Service, and Sally Preston and Valerie Jeffery of East 
Teignbridge Ring and Ride community transport. The representatives presented a 
snapshot of the work of the voluntary sector and their services in particular.  
 
The full presentations can be viewed at  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (12.12.2023) 

 
3 

 

Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on Tuesday, 12th December, 
2023, 2.00 pm - Teignbridge District Council 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Sanders, seconded by Cllr Buscombe and  
 
RECOMMENDED   The Committee recommends to the Executive that:- 
 
a) The current direct funding to the groups listed at paragraph 2.2 of the agenda 

report continue to the same level for 2024/25 subject to budget provision being 
available, and (b) below. 

b) The funding to Community Connections and Exeter Community Energy as set 
out at paragraph 2.2 of the agenda report be referred to the Executive for 
consideration.  

c) A task and finish group be set up to review voluntary sector funding for future 
years.  

  
50.   EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATE THE LEADER STRATEGIC 

DIRECTION  
 
The Leader, Cllr Wrigley updated the committee on his portfolio of strategic 
direction. One of the current focuses was reviewing the Teignbridge Strategy which 
was last reviewed in 2020. The document set out the budget, strategies and 
policies for the Council. The services that the Council delivers, the way in which 
these are delivered, available budgets and expectations of the community would be 
considered as part of the review. 
 
The Council would be part of Peer Review in January 2024 and this in conjunction 
with CfPS (centre for public scrutiny) workshops would direct a review of the 
council’s constitution.  
 
The Leader’s full update can be viewed at  
Agenda for Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 on Tuesday, 12th December, 
2023, 2.00 pm - Teignbridge District Council 
  

51.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUP MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN  
 
Councillor Thorne presented the agenda report.  
 
RESOLVED   Consideration of the agenda report be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Committee and considered in conjunction with the budget papers.  
  

52.   COUNCIL STRATEGY Q2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Chair referred to the agenda reports covering the period quarter 2 from July to 
end September 2023. The report updated performance of the Council’s Strategy 
2020- 2030 T10 priorities, under the auspices of the Committee, providing the 
detailed performance information used to track its delivery. Members reviewed the 
performance information and areas where performance was not on track. Details of 

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=391&MId=3252&Ver=4


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 (12.12.2023) 

 
4 

 

the programmes, projects and performance indicators with a caution or concern 
status together with an explanation of the performance and improvement plan was 
detailed in the appendix of the agenda report. 
 
RESOLVED   The report be received, and actions being taken to rectify any 
performance issues detailed in the agenda report appendix be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CLLR J PARROTT 
Chair 

 

 
 


